

No. 08-645

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE PERMANENT BUREAU OF
THE HAGUE CONFERENCE ON PRIVATE
INTERNATIONAL LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN J. CULLEN
Counsel of Record
KELLY A. POWERS
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.
ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 823-8140

*Counsel for the Permanent Bureau
of the Hague Conference on Private
International Law*

September 22, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE IMPORTANCE OF CONSISTENCY FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CONVENTION	8
II. SUBSEQUENT PRACTICE AND AGREEMENT ON THE INTERPRETATION OF THE CONVENTION	11
III. EXAMINATION OF CASE LAW	13
IV. EXAMINATION OF SPECIAL COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS	15
V. A BROAD DEFINITION OF CUSTODY RIGHTS HELPS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE CONVENTION ..	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brooke & Director General Department of Community Services</i> [2002] FamCA 258.	14
<i>C v. C (Abduction: Rights of Custody)</i> , [1989] 1 WLR 654 (Eng. C.A.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/UKe 34)	13
<i>C v. C (Minors)(Child Abduction)</i> [1992] 1 FLR 163 (Eng. C.A.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/UKe)	13
<i>Gumbrell v. Jones</i> [2001] N.Z.F.L.R. 593 (N.Z.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/NZ 446)	15
<i>H.I. v. M.G. (Child Abduction: Wrongful Removal)</i> [2000] 1 I.R. 110 (Ir.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/IE 284)	15
<i>Hewstan v. Hewstan</i> [2001] BCJ No 590 (BCSC)(QL) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/CA 753)..	15
<i>DP v. Commonwealth Central Authority; JLM v. Director-General NSW Department of Community Services</i> [2001] HCA 39 (Aust.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/AU 347)	10
<i>Libya v. Chad</i> , I.C.J. Reports (1994)	12
<i>McKiver v. McKiver</i> 1995 SLT 790 (Scot.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/UKs 189)	13

<i>Ministere Public c. MB</i> , Cour d'appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Aix-en-Provence, Mar. 23, 1989, reprinted in 79 Rev. crit. 529 (1990)	16
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/USf 301)	10
Oberster Gerichtshof, 2 Ob 596/91, May 2, 1992 (Aus.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/AT 375)	15
<i>R.C. v. I.S.</i> [2003] 4 I.R. 431	15
<i>Re D.</i> [2007] 1 A.C. 619 (H.L.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/UKe 880)	14
<i>Secretary, Attorney-General's Department v. T.S.</i> [2000] Fam.C.A. 1692 (Austl.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/AU 823)	14
<i>Sonderup v. Tondelli</i> 2001 (1) SA 1171 (S. Afr.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/ZA 309)	10, 15
<i>State Central Authority and Pankhurst</i> [2007] FamCA 1345	14
<i>Thomson v. Thomson</i> [1994] 3 SCR 551, 6 RFL (4th) 290 (Can.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/CA 11)	20
TR 132/1999, <i>Tribunal civil de l'Arrondissement de la Sarine</i> , 17 May 1999 (Switz.) (INCADAT Cite: HC/E/CH 442)	15

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
----------------------------	---

TREATIES

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties	
Art. 31(3) <i>a</i>)	12
<i>Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , T.I.A.S. No. 11,670 at 1, 22514 U.N.T.S. at 98, reprinted in 51 Fed. Reg. 10,493 (1986)	1
<i>Hague Convention of 5 October 1961 Abolishing the Requirement of Legalisation for Foreign Public Documents</i> , available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing	2
<i>Hague Convention of 15 November 1965 on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters</i> , available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing	2
<i>Hague Convention of 18 March 1970 on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters</i> , available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing	2
<i>Hague Convention of 1 July 1985 on the Law Applicable to Trusts and on their Recognition</i> , available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing	2
<i>Hague Convention of 29 May 1993 on Protection of Children and Co-operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption</i> , available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing	2

<i>Hague Convention of 30 June 2005 on Choice of Court Agreements, available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing</i>	3
<i>Hague Convention of 5 July 2006 on the Law Applicable to Certain Rights in Respect of Securities held with an Intermediary, available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing</i>	2
<i>Hague Convention of 23 November 2007 on the International Recovery of Child Support and Other Forms of Family Maintenance, available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.listing</i>	3
Statute of the Hague Conference on Private International Law (15 July 1955), Article 1, T.I.A.S. No. 5710, 2997 U.N.T.S. 123, <i>available at http://www.hcch.net</i>	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Guide to Good Practice”, <i>available at http://www.hcch.net.</i>	5, 19
<i>Guide to Good Practice under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Part II – Implementing Measures, Jordan Publishing, 2003</i>	9

<i>Guide to Good Practice on Transfrontier Contact Concerning Children</i> , Jordan Publishing, 2008, available at <www.hcch.net>	18
Hague Abduction Convention Country List, available at http://travel.state.gov/family/abduction/hague_issues/hague_issues_1487.html	2
International Child Abduction Database (INCADAT), available at www.incadat.com ..	4
“The Judges’ Newsletter on International Child Protection” available at http://www.hcch.net . .	4
“Report on the Second Meeting of the Special Commission to review the operation of the <i>Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (18-21 January 1993)”	17
“Report on the Third Meeting of the Special Commission to review the operation of the <i>Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (17-21 March 1997)”	17
Conclusions and Recommendations of the Fourth Meeting of the Special Commission to review the operation of the <i>Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (22–28 March 2001), available at http://www.hcch.net	12

“Report on the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commission to review the operation of the *Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction* and the Practical Implementation of the *Hague Convention of 19 October 1996 on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children* (30 October – 9 November 2006)” 18, 19

“Special Commission meetings on the practical operation of the Convention”, *available* at <http://www.hcch.net>. 15
